IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 17-087781
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095442698

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
DAVID A WILLIAMS )
1316 Cleveland Ave., ) CASE NO. 1716-CR
Kansas City, MO - 64127 ) DIVISION
DOB: 11/26/1997 )
Race/Sex: B/M; )
SSN: XXX-XX1l )
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171204.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 6, 2017, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole a 2006 Pontiac G6 in the possession
of I 2nd in the course thereof defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about December 6, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count
I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed
the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.



State vs. David A Williams

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Michael J. Hunt

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

I
I - 4050



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

Date: 12-6-2017 Report: #2017-87781

I, Steve Schmidli, a Detective with the Independence, Missouri Police Department, knowing that false
statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herin are true.

1. I have probable cause to believe that on 12-6-2017 at 0126 hours, David A. Williams (Race — B,

Sex - M, DOB: 11-26-97, SSN: I | ast Known Address: 1316 Cleveland, Kansas City MO
64127) Committed one or more criminal offenses in Jackson County, Missouri.

2. The facts supporting this believe are as follows:

That on 12-6-2017 at 0126 hours, the Defendant, David A. Williams knowingly and forcibly robbed
while being armed with a handgun. During the commission of this offense, the
Defendant fired a singie shot at which narrowly missed the victim’s head but instead struck a
juvenile female accomplice in the arm and leg. The Defendant and his juvenile female accomplice stole
I 2006 silver Pontiac G6 (VIN #1G2ZHS7N274186145) and fled the area. This offense
occurred at 101 S. Willis in Independence, Jackson County Missouri.

P.O. Maggy Chapman is the reporting officer on the offense. She was dispatched on an armed carjacking
that just occurred near Maple and Willis. Upon arrival, she contacted the victim, Mr. and
was briefed on the offense. He advised that he met a white female named ¢ via Snapchat
and had responded to 101 S. Willis to met her. He stated that while in his car with the subject,
he was robbed at gunpoint by a light skinned black male suspect. During the commission of this offense,
the black male suspect fired a single shot at I ich narrowly missed his head but possibly
struck ﬂ advised that [} NEEEEEEE v 2s an accomplice in the robbery. The black
male suspect and tole [ 2006 silver Pontiac G6 (VIN #1G2ZH57N274186145)
and fled the area. A single .380 shell casing was located at the crime scene on Willis.

P.O. Chapman advised that shortly after responding on the armed carjacking, officers were dispatched to
1113 S. Crescent on a female with a gunshot wound. Upon arrival, officers located | car parked
unoccupied a block to the west of Truman and Crescent at 9414 E. Truman. Officers then contacted 15
year old juvenileho had sustained a gunshot wound to her arm. Also located at the
residence was a light skinned black male that matched the armed carjacking suspect description. This
black male subject was identified as David A. Williams |l was transported to the address on

Crescent and positively identified Mr. Williams as the primary suspect in the robbery. Mr. Williams was
taken into custody. || > 2s transported to a local hospital for treatment for her gunshot wound.

Det. Steve Schmidli conducted a formal interview with [ BElllt IPD Headquarters. The victim
advised that he had been communicating with a female named via Snapchat and made
an arrangement to meet her for “sex”. He advised that he responded to 101 S. Willis in Independence MO
and was contacted by Bl an alley by the residence. He stated that [ ot into the
passenger seat of his 2006 silver Pontiac G6 and smoked a cigarette with him. The victim advised that
within a few minutes of entering his car, a light skinned black male subject wearing a
black bandana over his mouth and neck approached his driver’s side door and opened it. The victim stated
that the black male subject was armed with a handgun and demanded that he “get out of the car!”. The
victim stated that the black male suspect pointed the handgun at his head and told him to “empty your
pockets!”. He advised that he started placing his wallet, cell phone and cigarettes in the driver’s seat. The
victim noted that was involved in the robbery as she started grabbing his property from
driver’s seat. The victim stated that the black male suspect then placed the handgun to the back of his




head and threatened him by stating “I’m gonna kill you motherfucker!”. He advised that he then snatched
his cell phone from while “ducking” his head. The victim stated that the black male
suspect fired a single shot from his handgun which narrowly missed his head. He advised that he turned
and ran from his car for safety. The victim stated that as he was running away, he heard _
yell “You shot me!”. He stated that both the black male suspect and ||| B 1<d the area in his car.
The victim was adamant that the black male suspect was trying to “kill” him.

Det. Schmidli interviewed the Defendant, After being advised of his rights, the Defendant stated that Ms.
B o municated with the victim via Snapchat and arranged to meet with him for “sex”. The
Defendant confirmed that the intent was to rob the victim. The Defendant admitted that he approached the
victim’s car with a bandana wrapped around his neck and a .380 Glock handgun in his hand. The
Defendant admitted that he robbed the victim at gunpoint and fired a single shot from his handgun which
accidentally struck [IEEEMEE 1he Defendant advised that him and _took the victim’s
car and fled the crime scene. He stated that [ ENEEEEEE v 2s driving the victim’s car and needed
medical attention therefore they stopped by a friend’s residence located at 1113 S. Crescent for help.

Det. Steve Schmidli #842 J;}é / /%/Z_ HF T

Print Name Signature

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE

Date Judge






